However, such 

representatives shall be allowed to attend the opening of the bids only if they produce letter of authority on 

the letterhead of the bidder, at the time of opening of bids as mentioned above. 

9. The amount of Bid Security/Earnest Money is Rs. 13,59,184 Lakhs (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Fifty 

Nine Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Four only) to be submitted in the form of e-Bank 

Guarantee/NEFT/RTGS only (any other form will not be acceptable) of any scheduled commercial bank 

approved by RBI having a net worth of not less than Rs.500 crore as per the latest annual report of the bank